
1 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

June 2022 

 

Louise brosnan 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5  Archdeacon’s Letter; From the registers 

6 June Benefice Service; Prescription Collection; Service Rota 

7 Village Pages - St Weonards; Come and Sing or Listen for the Jubilee; Bring and Share Jubilee 

Picnic 

8 Village Pages - St Weonards continued; Annual Parochial Church Meeting; St Weonards Village 

Hall Public meeting; St Weonards Academy News 

9 Garway News - Garway Stitchers; Garway Primary School and Pre-school 

10 Garway News continued; Garway School PSA Fashion Show; Garway Hill Beacon; Jubilee Picnic 

11 Garway News continued; Garway Croquet Club 2022; Orcop News 

12 Orcop News continued; Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – Update May 2022; Owl Good 

Neighbours Community Tea; Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

13 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News continued; Hentland and Hoarwithy News – Hentland 

Platinum Jubilee Party 

14 Hentland and Hoarwithy News continued; Hoarwithy Village Jubilee Celebrations; Special service at 

St. Catherine’s; News from the National Churches Trust 

15 Wildlife in our Garden; Book Review 

16 Book Review continued; Garden Notes 

17 Garden Notes continued; A peek in the bookshop 

18 A peek in the bookshop continued; Chuckle Corner; Hereford Cathedral Listings 

19-20 Hereford Cathedral Listings continued; River Walk  

21 Platinum Jubilee Party at Llanwarne 

22 Jubilee Celebration at Welsh Newton 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981 580208 

 Anna Williams ............................................... 01981 580352 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Vacant  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Robin Symonds ....................................................... 01989 730439 

Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ................................................ 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors ............................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell .............................................. 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris ..................................................... 07932 068363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman ............................................. 01981 580685 

Woman’s Fellowship June Griffiths ................................................. 01981 580353 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands ............................................... 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Jude Loveridge.............................................. 01981 241614 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… .......................... 01981 580195 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… .......................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood .......................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  .......................................................... hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones .................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan .............................................. 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ............................................. 01600 750465 

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club Linda Ashton ................................................. 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler .................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ...................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  .................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward:  Toni Fagan (Green)  tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

Dinedor Hill Ward:  David Summers    david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ...................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford .............................................................. 116 123 free calls 

  .............. 0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    jo@samaritans.org 

 HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) .................................. 0870 1704000    01978 367333 

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, 

PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  How to get in 

touch:101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  



4 
 

 MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 12th of the month: 

 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell 01600 750454  

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com  
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

  

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Mark Hearne 01981 251887 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com  

St Weonards: Mark Hearne  01981 251887 

 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

 

Llanwarne: Mark Hearne 01981 251887 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  07581 353103 

& Hentland: clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

  

http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Archdeacon’s Letter 

Hello Everyone, 

As I write this, we are preparing to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. Whatever your view about having 

a hereditary monarch from a historical point of view most of us alive today will not see such a long serving 

monarch again in our lifetime.  This truly is therefore a once in a lifetime event and may never take place 

again. Queen Elizabeth II came to the throne 70 years ago and she has already reigned longer than Queen 

Victoria who reigned for 63 years and 7 months, and King George III who reigned for 59 years and 96 days. 

This is a significant historical event, and it should be marked with appropriate national celebration.  Some of 

you reading this may have met the Queen and have clear memories of that moment and its impact.  The 

jubilee coincides with Pentecost and the ‘Thy Kingdom Come’ global wave of prayer organised by the church, 

and it strikes me this is entirely appropriate given that the Queen has such a strong personal faith. As she 

herself has said on many occasions, it is her personal faith that guides her actions and her life. 

"To many of us our beliefs are of fundamental importance. For me the teachings of Christ and my own 

personal accountability before God provide a framework in which I try to lead my life. I, like so many of you, 

have drawn great comfort in difficult times from Christ's words and example." (Christmas message, 2000) 

Whilst it is easy to complain or write off royalty as an historic anachronism, with no place in the C21st ,  we 

are fortunate in our nation to have a Queen who has publically stated her belief in Jesus, and takes seriously 

her role as head of the Church of England. She trusts in Jesus, at the heart of her life. 

Whatever our view of the Queen as an earthly monarch as Christians we believe in a King and a Kingdom 

which is everlasting and without end. We can and should celebrate the Queen’s 70 years of service to our 

nation shaped by her faith, calling and determination to serve God. We should also remember as Paul taught 

Timothy to pray for her and our nation’s leaders, but remember too that the faith she so often speaks about 

is available to all of us too. 

“I urge, then, first of all, that petitions, prayers, intercession and thanksgiving be made for all people— for 

kings, queens and all those in authority, that we may live peaceful and quiet lives in all godliness and holiness. 

This is good, and pleases God our Saviour, who wants all people to be saved and to come to a knowledge 

of the truth. For there is one God and one mediator between God and mankind, the man Christ Jesus.” 1 

Timothy 2:1-5 

  

From the registers:  Charlotte Nicholls was baptised at St Weonards Church on 22nd May.  

Gerald Roy Strange’s funeral took place at Orcop Church on 22nd April. 

Simon Cooper’s funeral took place at Orcop Church on 31st May. 

  
Revd Frances Phillips 

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches 
New House 
Garway Hill 

Herefordshire  
HR2 8EZ   

01981 240032   
franjphillips@gmail.com 

 

mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com


6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

21st June Carolyn Trew 01600 750227 

 

 

Service Rota 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

 

June  05 09:00 Holy Communion Zoom 

 

 12 10:00 All Age St Weonards  

  11:00 Orcop  

 

 19 10:00  Holy Communion Pencoyd  

  10:00 Holy Communion Hoarwithy with guest speaker, Charles Price 

 

 26 09:15 Holy Communion Hentland  

  10:00 St Weonards 

  18:00 St Michaels’ Michaelchurch – Evening Service 

  

July  03 10:00 Holy Communion Zoom 

 

Hereford Cathedral Events  

See the end of the magazine as there are many activities for all ages   

including a Lego Club and garden visits! 

 

June Benefice Service 9.00am 

Our June benefice service is at 9.00am on Sunday June 5th  via Zoom.  Join us for this 

service on this special day, so that we can all gather together and share each other’s 

company and fellowship. It will be a Communion service.  

If you are not already a member of our Zoom congregation, and would like to be, then 

please send me an email today at franjphillips@gmail.com 

Do join us. 

Frances 



7 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 

Easter Sunday was a day of celebration for our church community. Many of our younger families with their 
children and babies returned to their family homes and joined us for communion led by Archdeacon Derek. 
The large congregation sung the Easter hymns heartily, and after the service, eating Easter Eggs generously 
given out by Gillie and Peter Hallewell, enjoyed catching up with friends. 

 We were pleased to welcome Bishop David Thomson to our church to celebrate communion and to baptise 
Charlotte Nicholls. 

 As I write we are preparing for our ‘Come and Sing’ or listen for the Jubilee. See Below. Do come. All 
welcome and we would love an audience even if you do not want to sing!  

Rev Tiffany Jackson will be with us to celebrate communion on June 12th for our All Age Service. Our current 
mini-series at this service is that we are considering the letters of St Paul which he wrote to support the new 
scattered Christian communities across the Mediterranean after the resurrection of Jesus on Easter Day. 

We had an excellent meeting to plan the village Bring and Share Village Picnic and look forward to seeing 
plenty of people on Sunday 5th June at Treago at 12.00am. Please see the poster for more information. 
Please get in touch if you are hoping to come. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

COME AND SING or listen for the JUBILEE 

St Weonards Church. Sunday 29th May 

 

Rehearse 2.00pm for rehearsal at 2.30 pm. Tea at 4.00pm.  

‘Perform’ 4.30pm. Look forward to seeing you! 

Richard Mynors 01981 580 208    fionamynors@btinternet.com 

Sunday June 5th ‘Bring and Share Jubilee Picnic’ at Treago. 

 

Join us at 12.00pm for bubbly and bring some food to share. If you hope to come, could you let us know so that 

we can put out enough seats, and also what you would like to bring in the way of food so we don’t all bring the 

same!!! 

fionamynors@btinternet.com or 01981 580 208 

Pengethley Farm Shop and St Weonards Shop are generously providing us with some ham and bread rolls. 

As always we are most grateful to Brian Whistance for letting us park in his field.  

mailto:fionamynors@btinternet.com


8 
 

Annual Parochial Church Meeting 
This meeting gave our parishes the opportunity to share news about our activities over the previous year, 
and to thank Frances Philips for all that she has done across the benefice in her ministry. Rev Sean Semple, 
our rural dean, has asked for two representatives from our group of parishes to discuss the way forward for 
future ministry. Part of that process will be to understand how sustainable our individual parishes will be.  
We also re-elected our parish officers and were delighted to welcome Anna Williams as an additional church 
warden. Richard Mynors 
 
 

 

Garway 
   

Orcop 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
St Weonards Academy News 

 

The pupils at St Weonards Academy had a wonderful spring term and are now fully refreshed after the Easter 

break to begin the summer term. 

At the end of last term, we were very fortunate to be able to celebrate Easter with an Easter Party hosted by 

the PTFA with a surprise visit from the Easter Bunny, the usual chocolate delights and some fun games. 

Local residents Mr and Mrs Hallewell also provided pupils and staff with an Easter gift, a tradition they have 

maintained since their own children attended St Weonards. We were invited to St Weonards Church for an 

Easter Experience, reinforcing the children's learning of Christianity delivered through the Herefordshire 

agreed RE syllabus within schools. It is also wonderful to be able to share the history of the landmark building 

within the village and connect the school and church community. Our thanks to the Herbert and Mynors family 

for organising such a positive visit. 

 

The children are very lucky here at St Weonards and took part in a number of musical and sporting activities 

last term. This term will be no different with pupils taking part in both Rounders and Athletics tournaments 

across the county. We are also looking forward to celebrating the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in school and 

have been gifted a beautiful Rowan Tree to plant as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy. 

 

Shining Stars pre-school pupils have been treated to new playground markings, giving them a new racetrack, 

number crunching caterpillar and journey through the alpha spiral. We are also having a new canopy to allow 

more space for outdoor learning, and they have started planning a vegetable garden, with plants being grown 

from seed and some donated by local families.  

 

We will keep you updated of all that goes on here at St Weonards but if you would like to find out more, 

please do contact Anna Williams, Office administrator, on 01981 580352 or 

admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk 

 

 

St Weonards Village Hall 

Public meeting Tuesday 14th June at 7.30pm 

Due to the pandemic the Village Hall and past committee has been rather neglected. 

Now is time for positive change and the chance to move the Village Hall forward. It is a public building 

located centrally in St Weonards for the local community to hire and for us all to come together at times as 

a community. In the past the hall committee hosted Big Breakfasts, Pub Nights, Christmas fayres. It has 

been used for Bingos, whist drives, family celebrations, fitness groups, youth groups and has been home 

to Welsh Newton Young farmers for a very long time who still meet regularly at the Hall as well as the 

local Parish Council. 

There will be an open community meeting on Tuesday 14th June at 7.30pm to reform a committee for the 

Village Hall. Let's come together now to breathe some life back into this village building and see it used 

again for the good of our community. 

If you would like to engage with the organisers of this meeting, please contact Anna Williams on 07779 

006994 or Richard Williams on 01981 580442 

 

mailto:admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk


9 
 

 
Garway 

 
Garway Stitchers 

 

Dates we are stitching this month are June 1st, 15th and 28th. 10.30 – 12.30, at Garway village hall. 

We now have three panels.  Our first one, which we started quite a few years ago now, is about Garway 
Village Hall, both old and new, and how they have brought the community together to enjoy the activity and 
events that have been held there for a century of village life. With just a few finishing touches, this panel is  
almost complete. 

There are two panels that we are working on now, one is about Garway Common and the other, Garway Hill. 
Do come along and see the beautiful embroidery that has been done by our stitchers, and perhaps add your 
own piece of embroidery. There is plenty of help on hand to guide you if you are not that good with a needle. 
Or just come for the company and a chat... you are welcome to bring your own project too!   

Tracy Somerville 

 

Garway Primary School and Pre-school 

 

STOP PRESS! We have just heard that the builders arrive to erect our new Early Years classroom 

immediately and should be finished by August. What excitement!  

It has been business as usual at school, with a sigh of relief as normality seems to have returned after such 

turbulence because of covid. It always astonishes me, that despite the comparative size of GPS, technically 

called small, the pupils have so many exciting opportunities to broaden their experiences through the myriad 

of activities organised for them. (The school website publishes the weekly newsletter where you can read all 

about these activities). This is in addition to the solid curriculum teaching and learning.  

Older pupils have been sitting SATS assessments as usual. Towards the end of the term all pupils are 

assessed to ensure that they are progressing as well as possible. This information is extremely useful for 

teachers to ensure there are no gaps in pupils’ learning, particularly after the challenges of absences because 

of covid.  

Recently the GROUND FORCE CLUB have been busy and school is so grateful to Henry’s Dad and 

Pengethley Garden Centre for their generous donation of topsoil which has been added to the garden beds 

by Groundforce club. Thanks also to Allensmore Nurseries for donating some lovely perennial plants which 

are already in the flower bed and looking fantastic! Groundforce club would welcome donations of vegetable 

plants to go in their vegetable plot or drought tolerant perennials (e.g. lavender) to go in the containers around 

school. 

Pre-school have been exploring the world of insects! Some of the activities include making playdough insect 

fossils, rescuing insects from string spider webs and gooey jelly, comparing common characteristics, creating 

paper chain caterpillars and designing insect inspired snacks! The Butterflies Group, older children, have 

been very grown up lately and have started to learn early phonics in preparation for joining school. They have 

been super at recognising and pronouncing some letter sounds and made great efforts to practise writing 

them.  

The PSA are organising a Fashion Show and we are so grateful for their support for school. 

Fiona Mynors 

 

  



10 
 

Garway School PSA FASHION SHOW 

Friday 24th June, 7.30pm, Garway Village Hall, £10 per ticket 

 The team of parents organising the Fashion Show are doing a fantastic job of putting together gorgeous 

goody bags - a huge thank you to the parents and local businesses who have donated items. If anyone else 

would like to model in the show, let us know! Tickets will be £10 each with all proceeds going towards Garway 

Primary School. This event has been a really good fun social event and a great fundraiser for the school, so 

have a chat to your friends and family and bring them along... 

 

 

Garway Hill Beacon 

 

 

There will be a beacon on Garway Hill on Thursday June 2nd. It will be lit at 9.45 pm in accordance with the 

Platinum Jubilee Celebrations. There will be a vehicle to take anyone to the top of the hill who cannot walk 

that far. It will be available at the bottom of Sun Lane from 9.15 pm.   

Lesley Whistance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 
Jubilee Picnic 

Friday 3rd June 2022 

From 2pm on Garway Common 

 

*Bring your own picnic* 

 2.30pm *Fancy Dress Parade* … dress as kings, queens, knights and  

princesses and join the parade for the  

**Grand Opening** 

of the new Garway Playground! 
  

3.00pm *Maypole dancing* 

Rounders matches … Live music …  

Pimms Bar … Kelsmoor ice cream… 

strawberries & cream … Tea, coffee & squash  

Fish ‘n’ Chip van 4pm 

Sale of sunflowers for the  

Fun Day competition 
 



11 
 

Garway Croquet Club 2022 
 

The season is starting early this year, you may have seen the courts marked out in early March. This is for 
the ‘very keen’ members and I should say also very good players. 
So don’t be put off when you see them playing on the common, they are the A team. 
 
There are also many members like myself who are the fair weather players who really don’t start until April 
at least, and need far more practice to get really good.  I just turn up on a Thursday evening for the social 
side/fun but do continue to enjoy learning more tricks from others. 
 
Anyone can come and have a try, it only takes a couple of games to digest the rules and get the swing….. 
Young, old and ancient are all welcome.  We have a selection of each so do come along and give it a try. 
Three croquet sets are kindly kept at the pub for members to use. 
 
Thursday evenings from 6.30 pm til dark, call by and just ask how we play croquet and you will be 
welcomed to join in. No one is ever turned away, but is welcomed to the group. Thursday is club night and 
the night to start for beginners, teaching and practice, plus the chance of a meal or drink at the Moon after. 
So come along unless very, very wet. 
 
You don’t have to arrive with a partner, come on your own, as we all join in together and play with whoever 
has turned up on club night. Members are always keen to teach new members on a Thursday evening, that’s 
what club nights are for. 
 
You will notice others playing their matches at other times of the week, some are so keen  
they can still be seen out in the dark with their car lights on! 
 
You can also just come and watch of course, spectators always welcome, bring your  
comfortable chairs and enjoy the evening and fantastic views from Garway Common. 
 
Angela Farr 01600 750 333  farrcottages@yahoo.com 

 

Date for the diary: Garway Fun Day, Saturday 27th August. More details to follow. 

 

Orcop 
 

We are sad to report the death of Simon Cooper, son of Mr and Mrs Barry Cooper, whose funeral will take 
place at Orcop Church at 12 noon on Tuesday May 31st. 

We extend our condolences to Simon’s family and friends. 

Both the Easter Day service and the 11am communion service on 8th May attracted very few, the latter only 
four, despite a former Bishop of Hereford taking the service and a distinguished concert pianist at the organ. 
This underscores the need to rethink the future of our ancient parish church and more on this will follow over 
the coming months. 

On 12th June, the Revd. Crispen Pemberton will be with us, again with splendid musical accompaniment, and 
we are hopeful of better support. 

As we “go to press” (12th May) we have learned that thieves have today attempted to strip lead from the roof 
of the Parish Hall. We have yet to establish whether or not they have had a go at the church as well. Sadly, 
in these times of financial hardship for many and desperation for some, we can expect such activities to 
increase. 

To conclude on more cheerful matters, we are looking forward the “Archenfield Arts” on Saturday 14th May, 
when Hilary Smallwood has assembled an amazing array of local talent, amongst which Orcop is well 
represented. Furthermore, Larry Smith is making a steady recovery from his recent medical setbacks and he 
is setting an amazing example of cheerful stoicism in the face of pain and hardship. All your friends and 



12 
 

neighbours, Larry, join in wishing you a full recovery and an eventual return to your magazine delivery round. 
Meanwhile, we are very grateful to Lesley Cross for holding the fort until you are well enough to do so. 

Margaret Fletcher  Churchwarden 

 

Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – Update May 2022 

The draft NDP submission version has been completed by David Nicholson incorporating all the amendments 
agreed in the Response Log. The Steering Group agreed that this amended version of the NDP should be 
passed to Herefordshire Council for the purposes of Strategic Environmental Assessment and Appropriate 
Assessment. We are awaiting these Assessments in order for our Consultant to reflect their findings in the 
Basic Conditions Statement. 

The Consultation Statement has been compiled by our Planning Consultant and approved by the Steering 
Group after amendments. This will accompany the NDP when it is submitted to Herefordshire Council – we 
are aiming for this to happen after Parish Council approval of all the documents at the next meeting, 18 
May.  The aim of the CS is to document the consultation undertaken during the NDP process, for the benefit 
of the Examiner. 

For any questions please contact Mark Hearne. 
clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org        tel: 01981 251887       www.orcopparishcouncil.org 
 

 
Owl Good Neighbours Community Tea 

 

 
 

Wednesday 1st of June from 3pm to 5pm 
 
In June the community lunch will convert into an afternoon tea with the first tea party on Wednesday 1st June 
in Orcop Parish Hall from 3pm to 5pm. Come along and get in the mood for the four-day bank 
holiday to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. Come and enjoy a hearty Orcop Tea with sandwiches, 
cakes and, if we are lucky, sausage rolls.  
 
The charge will be £8.00 and of course includes as much tea as you can drink. All ages welcome.   
Please note: Teas will continue throughout the summer until lunches start up again for autumn and 
winter.  These arrangements were discussed at one of the first lunches after the lockdown and were approved 
by the group. 
 
If you have any questions, require more details or have any special dietary considerations please ring Jane 
Rigler on 01981 241310 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
Tretire church was looking lovely on Easter Sunday, when once again, Rev Brian Phillips came to lead a 
service of Holy Communion. Our band of cleaners met on the Saturday morning and gave the church a 
thorough clean before decorating all the windowsills with Easter Flowers. We had a congregation of about 
35 and so some lusty singing of the familiar Easter Hymns! The churchyard was all tidy too, after the mowing 
band had been busy, and still a fair number of Primroses, Bluebells and Violets had been carefully mowed 
around. 
The following week we had our regular service of evening prayer, this time at Pencoyd, and led for us by 
Elizabeth. 

 
The Annual Parochial Church Meeting was held at Orcop Village Hall on Tuesday 27th April, chaired by our 
Rural Dean, Rev Sean Semple. It opened with a report from our Assistant Priest, Rev Frances Phillips, who 

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
http://www.orcopparishcouncil.org/


13 
 

thanked Sean for all his help in our Benefice during our interregnum, and also the help given by all the 
churchwardens whose ministry to their parishes has been considerably increased because of the absence 
of a vicar. They have been meeting monthly and helping to hold the Benefice together. 
 
Frances has been holding a Zoom service of Holy Communion on the 1st Sunday of every month, and also 
taking a Communion Service rotating through the churches on every 3rd Sunday. She has continued to visit 
Garway School regularly and has dealt with much of the administrative work in the Benefice. This has 
included arranging for marriages and funerals to take place and visiting sick and elderly people. She has also 
led the Hoarwithy Singers, which she brought into being a number of years ago. She will be very much missed 
when she finally retires from Church ministry in October, and will leave a large administrative gap in our 
Benefice. 
 
Rev Sean Semple then brought us up to date with the work of the Deanery Leadership Team, who have held 
consultation meetings with all the parishes in the Deanery, over the past year. He has requested that each 
Benefice should appoint two representatives to attend future Deanery Leadership meetings, and that 
between them they should present their Benefices with a Sustainability Document. Once this plan has been 
approved by all the Benefices, a final Deanery Pastoral Plan can be sent to the Diocese. No new incumbent 
can be appointed until this process has been completed. There is still hope that a new incumbent may be 
found for our Benefice, but it will not be for some considerable time. This will inevitably result in the workload 
of our already overstretched Churchwarden increasing, so we, the parishioners need to ease her load 
whenever and wherever possible. 
 
Meg Oubridge 
 

Hentland And Hoarwithy 
 

 
 

Hentland 

Platinum Jubilee Party 

 

Thursday 2nd June and Sunday 5th June 

 

Lighting of the Beacon 

Thursday 2nd June 2022 at 9:00pm 

by Llanfrother Farmhouse, HR2 6QX 

 

 

BBQ, BYO drinks, Music 

Sunday 5th June 2022 from 2:30pm 

With £5 BBQ raffle, kids treasure hunt, next to Hentland Church, HR9 6LP 

 

Festival of flowers and music performance from 2:30pm in church 

 

FREE ENTRY 

 



14 
 

On Sunday 5th June, there will be a flower festival in church and an organ recital in the afternoon.  

There will be a simple barbecue with burgers and bangers for a fiver, a treasure hunt for the kids and a raffle 
for the grown-ups. We are hoping to plant a tree on the edge of the car park, with a plaque to record the date 
and occasion. The day is planned to be a convivial meeting of friends with a welcome to all visitors who have 
come to see our newly-renovated chancel decoration and to join us in celebration of Her Majesty’s 70th 
Jubilee.  Robin Symonds 

 

Hoarwithy Village Jubilee Celebrations Sunday 5th June 12.30pm 

 Join us at River Meadow in the village centre 12:30pm for a 1pm sit down lunch @ £10/head, Under 12’s 

free.  

Hoarwithy singers, tractor parade, river duck-race, rounders match.   

friendsofhoarwithy@gmail.com for more info and to book.  All welcome!” 

Sunday 19th June – special service at St. Catherine’s, Hoarwithy, led by Frances with Charles Price 

as guest speaker. 

Charles grew up in Hoarwithy and his preaching gift quickly established him as an international 

speaker.  Charles has held a number of senior positions, including Principal of Capernwray Bible School and 

latterly Senior Pastor at People’s Church, Toronto. 

After the service Jeff and Sarah will be hosting a lunch at the campsite to provide an opportunity to chat 

further – please contact Jeff on 075544 96548 if you’d like more info. 

Jeff Goulding and Peter Pember 

 

 

 

 

 

  

News from the National Churches Trust 

Dear Friend, 
 
Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II has been patron of our charity since 1953, when we were founded as the 
Historic Churches Preservation Trust. In that time, we have supported over 12,000 churches with grants and 
loans in excess of £100 million. 

To mark Queen Elizabeth's support for our work, we have produced a special Jubilee Proclamation which 
thanks her for her patronage. 

We will be publishing the Proclamation in newspapers and magazines and are asking churches, chapels and 
meeting houses to join us in publishing it in their magazines, on church websites and as posters on church 
noticeboards.  
You can download the Proclamation on our Jubilee Proclamation page. Please do share it with your local 
church. 
We would be delighted to see pictures of your Jubilee celebrations, which you can send to us by email or by 
tagging the National Churches Trust on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram. 
 Best wishes, 

 
Claire Walker, Chief Executive 
 

mailto:friendsofhoarwithy@gmail.com
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=8bda4a4ff4&e=a14226e255
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=8bda4a4ff4&e=a14226e255
mailto:info@nationalchurchestrust.org
mailto:info@nationalchurchestrust.org
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=c9767c635f&e=a14226e255
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=c9767c635f&e=a14226e255
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=61844d1cc6&e=a14226e255
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=61844d1cc6&e=a14226e255
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=c10701ad7e&e=a14226e255
https://nationalchurchestrust.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e7add85fe063063f93b18becb&id=c10701ad7e&e=a14226e255


15 
 

Wildlife in our Garden  

Since Easter we have not been putting peanuts out as we think the birds are generally finding enough food 

elsewhere, but we do still put out mixed seed, largely for our own benefit, so that we can get an idea of what 

is still about. 

Far fewer squirrels come to forage now; we have not seen Scratty at all, and the one with the kinked tail only 

once or twice.  The tits have more or less stopped coming and we've not seen a nuthatch this year.  Also, we 

hardly ever see the woodpeckers, the jays, the goldfinches, the greenfinches, the pheasants or the moorhen 

now.  We are left with our faithful robins, blackbirds, house sparrows, dunnocks and plenty of chaffinches. 

I continue to worry about the swallows.  In previous years they have mainly been seen on and around Pursey's 

farmyard, but also enough for them to fly over our garden and a few to investigate our garage for possible 

nesting sites.  This year, the numbers at Pursey's are down to a small handful and I have seen none up here 

at all.  I nearly bought a swallow's nesting box from RSPB with a view to encouraging them, but as they don't 

even come here to look around there seems little point. 

On the other hand, the garden is alive with birdsong.  The robins are less vocal than they were in the winter, 

but the blackbirds make up for them.  I said last month I had not heard a song thrush in our garden, but since 

then there has been one, and sometimes two, singing away each morning and evening from some of our 

taller trees.  Although we don't see the birds themselves so much, we know they are about because of all the 

empty, broken snail shells lying around in various favourite spots on the stone paths.   

On Good Friday, April 15th, we heard both a chiff-chaff and a blackcap for the first time this year.  The 

blackcaps are prodigious songsters and are very vocal in nearly all parts of the garden nearly all day now.  

The chiff-chaffs are less consistent but heard on most days. 

The insect world is waking up too.  There are plenty of bees, though many 

more bumble than honeybees.  I am indebted to Lesley Whistance for 

identifying for me the ashy mining bee, Andrena cineraria, the one that we 

see hovering above the lawn each spring. According to Wikipedia it pollinates 

fruit trees, but I must confess I have not spotted it yet anywhere other than 

just above the lawn.  We have seen plenty of orange-tip butterflies and a few brimstones and small whites so 

far this year.  Margaret has seen some damsel flies in the last few days, a female beautiful demoiselle, 

Calopteryx virgo, we think from her description. 

Judging from the number of black droppings found almost anywhere in the garden, 

we have plenty of hedgehogs about at night. We have not seen one in the day.  I 

must get around to setting up the infra-red camera again and see whether I can get 

a better idea of the nightlife! 

John Oubridge, 13th May 2022. 

 

Book Review 

Odd Boy Out by Gyles Brandreth 

Brandreth is a witty and amusing raconteur -  as might be expected of someone who is much in demand as 

an after dinner speaker and panel show guest, and whose career ranges from acting, studying prisons, being 

an MP, writing books and serving on Lord Longford’s porn enquiry.  

Born in Germany, he returned with his parents to England at the age of 3.  He attended the French Lycée in 

London (where he was taught in French), and subsequently Bedales, a school that made a deep impression 

on him, and that was peopled with those who went on to become the great and the good.  



16 
 

I totally lost the plot on his pedigree, but did glean that he is from distant noble stock. I lost the plot too on his 

vast array of connections in the worlds, of politics, royalty, theatre and literature. His name-dropping is 

incessant: “I have shaken the hand of a man who has shaken the hand of ……” is a recurring tongue-in-

cheek theme throughout, and famous names occur at the rate of roughly 3 to a page. Most of them seem to 

be gay, bisexual, promiscuous and permanently drunk.  

He is fiercely insistent that he is middle-middle class and not upper, although his family lived the lifestyle of 

the better-off (private schools, meals at the Ritz), in spite of not always having the cash to back this up. His 

father was a solicitor, a wanabee barrister who had to settle for the role of legal advisor to the AA (cars, not 

booze). Brandreth’s childhood was free and easy in comparison to nowadays: he roamed the streets of 

London visiting galleries and prisons apparently ad lib – his childhood interests were not the run-of-the-mill 

marbles and football – prisons featured from a remarkably early age. At the age of 7 he was sent off on his 

own to spend the summer in Switzerland – there was no-one to pick him up from the airport, and he had to 

make his own way by train to his host family, unable to speak German and with no instructions as to the 

route. 

His youthful memories are contemporary with mine, which added to the appeal of this book: Spangles, tiny 

Hovis loaves (“the size of a Dinky car box”) that could be cut into fairy slices, donkeys and Punch-and-Judy 

on the beach, Davy Crocket racoon hats, the Lone Ranger and Tonto, and of course Lyons delicious 

chocolate cup cakes with their peel-off silver wrappers whose edges could be painstakingly sucked to remove 

the last dregs of icing – those were the days! 

Brandreth felt a deep devotion to his father but berates himself for not being aware of the many sacrifices 

that he made to keep the family afloat. The last section of the book is in the form of a letter to his father, which 

summarizes his life and hopes that he would have made “Pa” proud. 

There are so many wonderful witty quotes that I could pull out from this book but to whet your appetite here 

are just two: 

He found himself presenting the best crematorium award at the British Funeral Directors award ceremony – 

otherwise known as the “Crème de la Crem” prize. 

And on Rex Harrison’s first stage appearance, where he had one line: “It’s a baby, fetch the doctor”, which 

came out as “It’s a doctor, fetch the baby!” 

How many of Brandreth’s gems are true, how many exaggerated and how many simply made up I do not 

know – but it all makes for a good read. 

Hilary Smallwood 

Garden Notes 

Spring has to be my favourite time of year in the garden, when everything 

looks so fresh, the forget-me-nots, primroses and tulips are in flower, the 

apple blossom is out and the ferns are unfurling. Our forget-me-nots are 

beginning to go to seed now but taking over at centre stage are the vibrant 

yellows and oranges of the Welsh poppies and the orange and red of 

brooms.  The delphiniums are just opening and some of the shrubs are 

beginning to flower: Viburnum, Spiraea and Mexican orange blossom.  

Recently a friend admired a small shrub that is growing just inside our front 

gate which appears to be sporting the cutest fuzzy white bottlebrushes. 

The flowers have no petals but are formed of clusters of white stamens. 

Having never seen one before, she asked for its name.  This one is 

Fothergilla gardenii or witch alder, named in honour of, not Mr Fothergill 

the seed supplier, but Dr John Fothergill, a wealthy eighteenth century 



17 
 

Quaker physician.  He had a highly successful and lucrative practice in London, and, like a lot of eighteenth-

century scientists and Quakers, he had a great interest in botany (and conchology). He sponsored many 

botanical expeditions and acquired an impressive collection of rare plants from all around the world. He 

created a magnificent botanical garden which is now West Ham Park. His hothouses alone contained three 

thousand species. His collection was said to be second only to the royal collection at Kew – that’s one very 

successful physician!  

I find that knowing a little about the early plant collectors and the interesting lives they led, somehow makes 

the plants in the garden that much more interesting.  Fothergilla is native to the woodland of south-eastern 

United States – North Carolina and Alabama – and is related to witch hazel.  There are two main species: 

F.major and F.gardenii. They really strut their stuff in spring with their pretty flowers and again in autumn 

when the leaves turn the most glorious yellow, orange and red.  They are not large – mine is ten years old 

and only a metre high - and so are great addition to any border.  They do however need a lime-free soil – pH 

5.0–6.0.   Rather bafflingly, mine appears to be very happy on my clay soil which I had always assumed to 

be neutral to slightly alkaline as blue hydrangeas turn pink. 

As I have never tested the soil and have no soil testing kit, I conducted a little test using ingredients from my 

pantry.  I mixed a sample of soil with half a cup of water and then added half a cup of vinegar.  A second 

sample was also mixed with half a cup of water and then half a cup of baking soda.  The theory is that if the 

vinegar sample fizzes, the soil is alkaline; if the baking soda sample fizzes, the soil is acid.  Well, my results 

were singularly inconclusive.  The vinegar sample just sat there.  The baking soda sample definitely produced 

some half-hearted bubbles, but no matter how excited I became when another bubble broke the surface, my 

husband was not impressed.  Perhaps I need to buy a soil testing kit… 

Julie Davies 

A peek in the bookshop 

On 18 April the 70 books in the Queen's jubilee book list was announced, featuring 70 books from across the 

Commonwealth to mark the seven decades of her reign.  We have a display in the shop of some of the books 

that made the list and we've been having plenty of discussion between staff and customers about which 

books we felt should have made the list but are missing.   

Sadly I haven't read any of the books included in the 2 decades covering 1952-1971 but will be adding A 

House for Mr Biswas by V.S. Naipul and The Girls of Slender Means by Muriel Spark to my 'to read' list. 

The 1972-1981 decade includes The Thorn Birds by Colleen McCullough which I remember reading when 

I had chicken pox, feeling very sorry for myself. 

I've only very recently read Kazuo Ishiguro's The Remains of the Day and thought it was wonderful.  My 

pick from the 1982-1991 decade. 

 A Fine Balance by Rohinton Mistry is in my opinion the best choice for the 1992-2001 decade, it's in my 

top 10 books of all time. 

 

I've read 5 of the 10 books for the 2002-2011 decade which includes Small Island by Andrea Levy and The 

Secret River by Kate Greville, both top books. 

I'm with the Queen on Shuggie Bain by Douglas Stuart and Girl, Woman, Other by Bernadine Evaristo 

for the 2012-2022 decade, but disagree with the choice of The Luminaries by Eleanor Catton, it was one 

of the few books I didn't finish. 



18 
 

The list can be found in full at www.readinggroups.org/big-jubilee-read and as ever, do come and visit us at 

Rossiter Books in Monmouth or Ross if you'd like to top up your bookshelves.   

Happy reading!  Julie Hudson 

 

Chuckle Corner 
Driving to Bristol recently I was struck again by the bizarre nature of a couple 
of road signs. Approaching a bridge which warns WEAK BRIDGE, I wondered whether 
I would be safer to drive fast assuming that I would get to the other side, or 
should I go slower??  
 
On the back of a small sewage collection lorry, we always called them ‘smelly 
lorries’ when we were children, a clever advert - No 1 in the No 2 business. 
 
What do hedgehogs have for lunch? Prickled onions of course! 
 
After a gruelling day looking at Roman ruins, one holiday maker said to another, 
‘I think I am ruined out now!’  
 
 

Hereford Cathedral Listings 

EXHIBITIONS 

Strangers: World views and marginalising the ‘Other’ Saturday 30 April to Saturday 3 September 
Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm 
The new display in the Mappa Mundi & Chained Library is an exhibition exploring how, throughout history, 
human beings have covered their tribalism and fear of the unknown with stereotypical and distorted 
misinterpretation of those who appear different to themselves, the ‘Other’. Through the understanding of 
our commonality and the acceptance of difference we can counteract this and be united. Normal admission 
charges apply 
 
‘Who Are We? Who Are They?’ Monday 16 May to 25 June  
Hereford College of Arts Foundation and Portfolio students have created artwork in response to a brief titled 
‘Who are we, who are ‘they’?’, examining themes of values and the human condition which coincides with 
the Cathedral exhibition, Strangers: World views and marginalising the ‘Other’.  
The exhibition will be on display in the cathedral during normal opening hours. 
 
EVENTS  

Lunchtime Organ Recitals  

May – September, Tuesdays, 1.15pm. Join us on Tuesdays at 1.15pm to hear the glorious Father Willis organ 

or Hereford Cathedral. Each week a different guest organist will perform with a large screen projection from 

the organ loft. Admission is free, with a retiring collection. For more information please visit 

www.herefordcathedral.org/events  

 

Toddler Group Mondays in term time, 9.30am Calling all toddlers and their grownups! Join us each 

Monday morning in term time to play and pray in Hereford Cathedral. Listen to a Bible story, take part in 

http://www.readinggroups.org/big-jubilee-read
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/events


19 
 

a craft activity and have fun in our weekly drop-in. Come along to meet other families, make new friends 

and discover the cathedral. Suitable for toddlers between the ages of 1-3 years. Toddler Group is free to 

attend but donations are welcome. Children must be accompanied by a responsible adult at all times. 

Please visit www.herefordcathedral.org/news/toddler-group for more information. 

 

Homo Sapiens: All the Same, All Different? Dr Audrey Nunn  Tuesday 7 June, 7pm  

The Mappa Mundi may have strange figures and monsters on its periphery expressing fear of the unknown. 

But are we any different today as we marginalise groups and cultures ‘not like us’? Our own sense of identity 

and belonging is woven into the mythology and stereotyping of ‘Others’. What can we learn if we listen to 

the wisdom of strangers? Dr Audrey Nunn is a Social Anthropologist, Educationalist and inveterate traveller. 

Join Audrey in College Hall on Tuesday 7 June, 7pm, for this talk. This event is part of the Life & Learning 

programme. Tickets cost £10 and can be purchased via the website: 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/homo-sapiens-all-the-same-all-different  

 

Open Gardens: Wed 8 June, bookable sessions between 10am & 3.30pm. The popular series of Open 

Gardens events takes place again this year, between May and September. Our team of volunteer gardeners 

have been hard at work to ensure the gardens are ready for this summer! 

Visitors will be able to explore the Chapter House, Cloister Garden, Canon's garden, Dean’s Garden and the 

Bishop's garden at their own leisure with our team of volunteer garden guides. Join us for the next Open 

Gardens on Wednesday 8 June! Tickets cost £5 and we recommend booking in advance, please visit: 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/open-gardens-wednesday-8-june   

 

Cathedral Lego Club Wed 8 June | 3.30pm – 4.30pm Test your skills at creating crazy constructions and 

super structures with Lego in the inspiring surroundings of Hereford Cathedral. Enjoy this freestyle Lego 

session in the South Transept with thousands of bricks and hundreds of mini figures, learn building 

techniques and make new friends! This after-school session lasts 1 hour and is free to attend, please visit 

the cathedral website for more information. Cathedral Lego Club is appropriate for anyone aged between 

8 and 14. www.herefordcathedral.org/Pages/Events 

 

The Sixteen: Choral Pilgrimage Thursday 9 June, 7.30pm  

The Sixteen’s 2022 Choral Pilgrimage concert is a powerful and emotional programme of English choral 

music. Centred around Hubert Parry's heartfelt Songs of Farewell, the tour also explores music by Campion, 

Howells, and award-winning composer Cecilia McDowall. Hubert Parry’s Songs of Farewell must surely rank 

among some of the finest choral works ever written. Deeply affected by the First World War, Parry sought 

poetry that would reflect not only peace and unity and the search for a better world, but also an escape from 

the horrors of war. Visit the website for more information: www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-

sixteen-choral-pilgrimage-2022  

 

Creative Cloisters: Photography Mon 13 June, 12pm  Hereford Cathedral’s Cloisters are nestled behind the 

main cathedral building and feel a world away from the hustle and bustle of the city. Once home to the 

Vicars Choral, the Cloisters have been a source of inspiration for centuries, and now we are inviting 

individuals to come and explore their own creativity in this tranquil and beautiful space. Open to creative 

professionals, amateurs and complete beginners, the Creative Cloisters sessions will give people the chance 

to create their own poem or capture photography with the support of a volunteer. 

Visitors can explore the Cloisters using photography as a means of reflection and discovery.  

The session will start with an opportunity to visit the Old Chapel and view a short video telling the story of 

the Cloisters. A volunteer will then provide a series of prompts to consider, and time in our Cloisters to 

respond to them by taking photographs. 

http://www.herefordcathedral.org/news/toddler-group
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/homo-sapiens-all-the-same-all-different
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/open-gardens-wednesday-8-june
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Pages/Events
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-sixteen-choral-pilgrimage-2022
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-sixteen-choral-pilgrimage-2022


20 
 

All visitors will be given an opportunity to print their favourite photograph at the end of the trail, as a 

souvenir of the pilgrimage. Tickets cost £5 and advance booking is essential, visit the website for more 

information: www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/creative-cloisters-photography  

 

Ex Cathedra: Summer Music by Candlelight. Wednesday 15 June, 8pm Ex Cathedra return to Hereford 

Cathedral on Wednesday 15th June 2022, for their annual concert Summer Music by Candlelight. As a long 

summer day fades to dusk, and candles flicker in the twilight, we present an enchanting programme of 

seasonal music and readings inspired by nature, summer holidays, sea and sunshine – a concert to send you 

home with “the sun in your heart, ready for love”! With conductor, Jeffrey Skidmore. 

Advance booking is essential. For more information, please visit the website: 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/ex-cathedra-summer-music-by-candlelight2022  

 

Creative Cloisters: Poetry Mon 20 June, 10am Using extracts from existing poems as a starting point, visitors 

can wander through the Cloisters, writing their own pieces of poetry. The session will start with an 

opportunity to visit the Old Chapel and view a short video telling the story of the Cloisters. A volunteer will 

then provide each visitor with a series of prompts inspired by poetry written in or about the Cloisters of 

Hereford Cathedral over many centuries.  

Tickets cost £5 and advance booking is essential, visit the website for more information: 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/creative-cloisters-poetry  

 

NGS Garden Opening Saturday 25 June, open for bookable sessions between 10am and 3.30pm 

We are pleased to open our gardens again on Saturday 25 June as part of the NGS Scheme. Discover the 

cathedral's historic and beautiful gardens with our Gardeners and Garden Guides on hand to answer any 

questions and share the history of the site. Book a timed session below and visit the Chapter House, Cloister, 

Canons, Dean's and Bishop's Gardens at your own pace.  

Tickets cost £5 via the cathedral website or on the day at the entrance to the College Cloisters. Please 

note, tickets purchased on the door will be via cash only. All income from ticket sales goes to NGS and 

their partnership charities.  www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/ngs-garden-opening  
 

 

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/creative-cloisters-photography
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/ex-cathedra-summer-music-by-candlelight2022
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/creative-cloisters-poetry
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/ngs-garden-opening


21 
 

  
By Royal Command 

 

You are Invited To The 

P L A T I N U M   J U B I L E E   P A R T Y 

At Llanwarne on 

 

SUNDAY 5th JUNE 2022 

3.30pm    Games and competitions in the Ruined Church 

 

PIN THE TAIL ON THE CORGI 

BEST DECORATED 

CROWNS       CARRIAGES 

(Tiara, scarf, hat, anything on your head)   (Bike, Barrow, pram, anything on wheels) 

4.30 pm Celebration Tea  and Royal Toast in the Village Hall 

Party is FREE 

But please, please reply to Pene on 01981 540406 



22 
 

 



Page 1 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk


Page 2 

 
 

HUGE selection of 
carpets, vinyl, laminate 

and natural flooring. 
Expert fitting service with 

guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600 
480001 

or 

07778 
168926 

    203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

frball 
INSURANCE LTD 

Agricultural Insurance 
—————————————————— 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE 
 

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few 
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel  
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent 

brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years – meaning 
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging  

agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of  
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.  

Pick up the phone and give us a call today. 
 

T: 01873 857533  E: neil@frball.com  W: www.frball.com 

mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/


Page 5 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 01981 570565 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2024, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk


Page 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/


Page 7 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing, 

including AGA / Rayburn. 

To under floor heating, a complete bathroom 

refit or simply that annoying dripping tap. 

 

 

Contact ADRIAN PARR 

 
07866 631841  or 01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

TONY WEBB SERVICES 
SKENFRITH 01600 750224 

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver 

Specialising in groundwork for 

 

 * Extensions 

 * Drainage 

 * Landscaping 

 * Horse Arenas etc  

 

 

 * Dumper available 

 * Public Liability Insurance 

 * Precision measurement 

    with laser level 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 

Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com


Page 10 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614  

or email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

GARY  
THE  

GARDENER 

Garden maintenance and 
hedge cutting service  

"get your garden tidy  
and ready for winter  

and beyond" 

Contact Gary on  

01989 730934 
07934 814830  

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com
mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad


Page 11 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 12 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 Domestic / Commercial 
 School Grounds 

 Sportsgrounds 
 Spiked Aeration 

 Scarification 
 Top Dressing 
 Overseeding 
 Renovations 

 Mowing 

shirelawns@outlook.com  /  www.shirelawns.co.uk  /  07714 353196  /  01981 570371 

 Tailored Lawn Care  
 Treatment Plans 
 Granular Fertiliser Feeds 
 Weed Control using  

Selective Herbicides 
 Seaweed Feeds 
 Pest Control 
 Moss Control 
 Core Aeration 

We are a local  

independent family business  

with over 30 years experience  

and look forward to working with you. 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk


Page 13 

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07816 026139 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine%20ad


Page 14 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk


Page 15 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com


Page 16 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

01981 240658 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com


Page 17 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 18 

Josephine Robey Therapies 

 

BODY MASSAGE 

MANUAL LYMPHATIC DRAINAGE 

INDIAN HEAD MASSAGE 

HOPI EAR CANDLING 

ONCOLOGY MASSAGE 

07807 820332 
ABBEY DORE, HEREFORD 

 
REPAIR ~ RENEW ~ REVIVE 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

 
Family and personal support 
Patient - Sensitive – Friendly 

If you need to  

work through an issue  

that is worrying you  

please call: 

07973 332990 or 

(01981) 570763 

www.carlgriffithssupport.org or 

email:carl.griff071@gmail.com 

f  JOSEPHINEROBEYTHERAPIES 

http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/josephinerobeytherapies


Page 19 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 20 

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 21 

Golden Valley Construction 
Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire  

  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier/ broker of waste 
 

Drainage - Driveways – Surfacing – Concreting – Demolition – 

Sewers Trenching – Ponds & Lakes – Kerbing - Fencing 

  
Office: (01981)240 342 

Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 

www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 22 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

  

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

Hedge cutting  

Tractor mounted  
6.5m reach 

Garway and  
surrounding  

areas 

Contact Rob Evans 

01981 580152 
07890233709 

 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Mag
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 24 

 

Freshly laid 
and free range 

Local delivery 
call 

07932 
068363 

email: leabrinkquails@protonmail.com 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com
http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20magazine%20ad%20
http://www.ovenwizards.com


Page 25 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 2 

Advance Joinery .................................... 3 

Aquassist ............................................... 6 

Beyond the Clouds .............................. 18 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............. 17 

Birches Bridge Club ............................. 24 

Brian Colwell .......................................... 3 

Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 

Catherine King ....................................... 5 

Certainlywood ...................................... 19 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 23 

Chips Away .......................................... 19 

Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .. 12 

Coley's .................................................15 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) ..................9 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

   (Builder - Maintenance) .....................16 

Computer Solutions ...............................9 

Creative Kinesiology ..............................5 

D Tugwell Tree Services ......................10 

Deborah Cronshaw ..............................11 

Dennis Walker & Son 

   (Tree Services) .................................13 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support ..................5 

F R Ball Insurance .................................4 

(Continued on page 26) 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 



Page 26 

Advertisers index (continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

FarmFlock ........................................... 13 

Feet First ............................................. 16 

Fiona Furnishings .................................. 9 

Frameworks ......................................... 24 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 

Garway Hall & Community Centre....... 13 

Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 

Gary the Gardener .............................. 10 

Geolec Electrician Services ................... 3 

Gerald Benjamin 

  (Electrical Services) ........................... 16 

Gleam Clean ....................................... 18 

Golden Valley Construction ................. 21 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 17 

Greenleaf Architecture ........................ 23 

Hereford Coatings ............................... 15 

Hillman's Florist ................................... 16 

Hollow Ash .......................................... 19 

Home Choice Flooring ........................... 2 

Inti Electrical Solutions .......................... 7 

Iyengar Yoga ....................................... 14 

J P Mower Services ............................. 17 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ............ 17 

Jo Song APNT  

  (Therapeutic Massage) ..................... 13 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) ............. 19 

Josephine Robey Therapies  ............... 18 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ..................... 16 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................ 7 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ..................... 5 

Leabrink Quails ................................... 24 

Llama Trekking ...................................... 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ........... 17 

Mark Serle (Tools) ............................... 17 

Martin Honeyman Decorations .............. 1 

N R Evans & Co ..................................... 5 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 10 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 3 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................. 10 

Oven Wizards ...................................... 24 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 21 

P G M & Son ........................................ 11 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services......... 7 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 14 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 12 

Physio and Health Matters ................... 22 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ............. 20 

Rob Evans (Hedge cutting) .................. 23 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) .............. 19 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ................... 19 

Shining Stars Pre-school ..................... 25 

Shire Lawns ......................................... 12 

Snooky the Sweep ............................... 14 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ................ 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ....................... 2 

Stephen Williams ................................... 1 

Tony Webb Services .............................. 9 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1 

Wellington Consulting .......................... 11 

Williams Dental Care ........................... 22 

Woodcut Tree Surgery ......................... 14 

Wormelow Filling Station ....................... 8 

Wye Electrical Services ......................... 5 

Wye Valley Group .................................. 6 

Yogaskies ............................................ 24 

for Advertisers Services index see .... p28 

(Continued from page 25) 



Page 27 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

Looking for a 
particular  
service ? 

 

Use our  

Services Index   on page 28 

For details and rates for advertising 
 see page 27  

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 
month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  
St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 
distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be 
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by 

Copyright. The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of 
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and 
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service 
available. For further information email Mark at: 

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Advertisers name index see p25 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,7 

Architectural services............. 23 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 5,11,19 

Bridge Club ............................ 24 

Builders & decorators . 1,3,12,16 

Car sales and repairs ......... 8,19 

Carpentry .................. 3,12,14,16 

Coatings ................................ 15 

Computing ............................ 5,9 

Counselling ....................... 18,21 

Dentist ................................... 22 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................... 3,5,7,16 

Estate Agents ........................ 20 

Farm shop ............................. 12 

Firewood ............................. 1,19 

Fitness ................................... 14 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 16 

Foot care .......................... 11,16 

Fruit juice ............................... 19 

Funeral services ................. 1,23 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ........................... 9,10 

Groundwork  .................. 9,15,21 

Health .......... 1,5,13,16,18,19,22 

Hedge cutting ................... 13,23 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 7 

Insurance services ................... 4 

Kindling .................................. 19 

Lawn Care ............................. 12 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ......................... 5 

Machinery services ............. 2,17 

Maths tutoring ........................ 17 

Oven cleaning ........................ 24 

Owl Community Support ........ 21 

Pest Control services ............. 11 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,25 

Quails eggs ............................ 24 

Roofing ............................. 12,16 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 13  

Singing lessons................... 5,17 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 19 

Soft furnishings ........................ 9 

Sweeps ............................. 14,19 

Tools ...................................... 17 

Tree services ....... 1,10,13,14,17 

Window cleaning.................... 18 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,13 

Yoga ................................. 14,24 


	On screen magazine June 2022.docx.pdf
	Magazine Ads 22-06.pdf

